

No. 10-11202

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETSPHERE, INC. Et Al,
Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON,
Defendant-Appellant

v.

ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal of Order Appointing Receiver in Settled Lawsuit

Cons. w/ No. 11-10113

NETSPHERE INC., Et Al, Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Et Al, Defendants

v.

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C.,
Appellants

v.

PETER S. VOGEL,
Appellee

Appeal of Order Adding Non-Parties Novo Point, LLC
and Quantec, LLC as Receivership Parties

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JEFFREY BARON

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps
Texas State Bar No. 00791608
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 75240
(214) 210-5940 - Telephone
(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile
Email: legal@schepps.net
FOR JEFFREY BARON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	7
TABLE OF CONTENTS	8
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	12
STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION	17
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	19
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	22
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	25
Overview	25
General Issues	26
Dispositive Issues Authoritatively Decided.....	27
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY	29
ISSUE 1: IS A DISTRICT COURT AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE AN INJUNCTION WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE ADVERSE PARTY AND SECURITY REQUIRED FROM THE MOVANT SUFFICIENT TO COMPENSATE THE ADVERSE PARTY FOR THEIR DAMAGES IF WRONGFULLY ENJOINED ?	29
Standard of Review	29
As a Matter of Law, the Challenged Order is an Injunction.....	29
An Injunction Order Issued in Violation of Rule 65(a)(1) Must be Vacated	30
An Injunction Order Issued in Violation of Rule 65(c) Must be Vacated	31

ISSUE 2: IS A DISTRICT COURT AUTHORIZED TO APPOINT AN EQUITY RECEIVER OVER PROPERTY WHERE NO PLEADING SEEKS FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE PROPERTY ? 32

 Standard of Review32

 What is an Equity Receiver ?.....32

 What is the Limit of a Court’s Authority to Appoint an Equity Receiver ?.....32

 The Prerequisite that a Claim Be Pled Seeking Final Disposition of the Property Before a Receiver Is Appointed Over It is Jurisdictional34

 The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Corollary.....35

 No Primary Remedy was Pled in the District Court Below35

 The Seizure of Jeff Baron’s Property Falls So Far Outside the Law That There is No Legal Precedent to Support it36

ISSUE 3: ABSENT A LIEN OR EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BEING AT ISSUE IN THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT, DOES A COURT HAVE THE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO INTERFERE WITH A LITIGANT’S ASSETS ? 37

 Standard of Review37

 A Court Has No Authority Over a Party’s Assets That Are Not at Issue in the Underlying Lawsuit.....37

 A Court Has No Authority to Interfere with A Party’s Assets in Which No Lien or Equitable Interest is Claimed38

 The Long Established Limits of Equity Receivership Require the Showing of an Interest in the Certain Property Placed into the Receivership39

 No Lien or Equitable Interest in Jeff Baron’s Property was at Issue40

ISSUE 4: WAS THE CHALLENGED ORDER ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES:..... 42

(A) DO THE FOURTH AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS PROHIBIT THE SEIZURE OF ALL OF A PERSON’S PROPERTY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS IN ORDER TO PREVENT THEM FROM HIRING A LAWYER ? 42

Standard of Review 42

Forbidden Purpose: To Prevent an Individual from Hiring Legal Counsel 42

Unreasonable Grounds for Seizure..... 45

“Objectively Unreasonable” is the Test for Violation of the Fourth Amendment..... 45

The Challenged Order is Unreasonable 45

Abuse of Discretion Corollary: Must Employ the Least Possible Power Adequate to the End 48

Post-Appeal Retrospective Justifications for the Entry of the November 24, 2010 Order 49

(B) DOES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBIT EX-PARTE ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER APPOINTING A RECEIVER OVER ALL OF AN INDIVIDUAL’S PROPERTY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS, WITHOUT NOTICE, HEARING, FINDINGS, AFFIDAVITS IN SUPPORT, A SHOWING OF EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES, OR A BOND REQUIRED FROM THE MOVANT ? 61

Standard of Review 61

The Requirements of Due Process 61

The Failure of Due Process Below 63

(C) DOES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBIT THE ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER CONFERRING A RECEIVER WITH AUTHORITY TO SEIZE A PERSON’S PROPERTY WITHOUT A SUPPORTING OATH OR AFFIRMATION SHOWING PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE SEIZURE ?.....	64
Standard of Review	64
The Fourth Amendment Applies to Civil Seizures	64
The Challenged Order is a Warrant	64
The Challenged Order was Issued Without any Supporting Oath.....	65
Strong Due Process and Public Policy Basis to Require a Sworn Application for Issuing an Ex-Parte Receivership Order to Seize a Person’s Property.....	66
(D) DOES THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBIT PLACING A HUMAN BEING INTO THE POSSESSION AND CONTROL OF A RECEIVER ?.....	67
Standard of Review	67
The Thirteenth Amendment	67
The District Court’s Order	68
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell, 480 U.S. 531, 542 (1987).....	52
Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC, 513 F. 3d 181, 187 (5th Cir. 2008)	52
Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp., 869 F.2d 817, 820 (5th Cir. 1989)	50
Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co., 47 F.2d 1026, 1029 (5th Cir. 1931)	17, 21, 28, 35
Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1, 18 (1991)	7, 28, 62
De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States, 325 U.S. 212, 221-223 (1945).....	28, 37, 38
Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308, 310 (1999)	28, 34, 38, 39
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 85 (1972)	61
Gandy Nursery, Inc. v. US, 318 F.3d 631, 636 (5th Cir. 2003)	32, 37, 67
Gordon v. Washington, 295 U.S. 30, 37 (1935)	7, 27, 32, 33, 34, 36
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 299 (1989).....	45
Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters, 415 U.S. 423, 439 (1974)	30, 31
Griffin v. Lee, 621 F.3d 380, 388 (5th Cir. 2010)	59, 60
Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982)	50, 51
Grupo Mexicano, 527 U.S. 332	41

In re Consolidated Bancshares, Inc., 785 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1986)	53
In re DP Partners, Ltd. P'ship, 106 F.3d 667, 673 (5th Cir.1997)	53, 54, 55
In re Foust, 310 F.3d 849, 857 (5th Cir. 2002).....	61
In re Fredeman Litigation, 843 F.2d 821, 822 (5th Cir. 1988)	28, 29, 32, 37, 42, 60, 61, 64, 67
ITT Community Development Corp. v. Barton, 569 F.2d 1351, 1359 (5th Cir. 1978)	34
Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484, 501 (6th Cir. 2002)	43
Kelleam v. Maryland Casualty Co. of Baltimore, 312 U.S. 377, 381 (1941)	33
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 334 (1976).....	62
McCuin v. Tex. Power & Light Co., 714 F.2d 1255, 1263 (5th Cir. 1983).....	44, 46
Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267, 288 (1977)	33
Mississippi Power & Light v. United Gas Pipe Line, 760 F.2d 618, 621 (5th Cir.1985)	29
Mitchell v. WT Grant Co., 416 U.S. 600, 605-606 (1974).....	63
Morgan v. McDonough, 540 F.2d 527, 533, 535 (1st Cir. 1976).....	33
Mosley v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry., 634 F.2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981)	42, 43, 44
Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering, Inc., 2 F.3d 1397, 1409 (5th Cir. 1993)	34

North Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 419 U.S. 601, 606 (1975)	62
Parker v. Ryan, 960 F.2d 543, 544 (5th Cir. 1992)	30
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714, 737 (1878)	63
Phillips v. Chas. Schreiner Bank, 894 F.2d 127, 131 (5th Cir.1990)	27, 30, 31
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537, 555 (1896)	67, 68
Porter v. Cooke, 127 F.2d 853, 859 (5th Cir. 1942)	70
Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co., 609 F.2d 1101, 1104 (5th Cir. 1980)	42
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53-69 (1932)	43
Registration Control Systems v. Compusystems, Inc., 922 F.2d 805, 807 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	49
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 618-619 (1984)	43
Santibanez v. Wier McMahon & Co., 105 F.3d 234, 241 (5th Cir. 1997)	39
Severance v. Patterson, 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009)	45, 64
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 US 36, 90 (1873)	67
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View, 395 U.S. 337, 342 (1969)	61
Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265, 272 (1990)	48
Tucker v. Baker, 214 F.2d 627, 631 (5th Cir. 1954)	26, 27, 32
United States v. Fuller, 160 U.S. 593, 597 (1896)	65
US v. Kozminski, 821 F. 2d 1186, 1192 (6th Cir. 1987)	67

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305,313 (1982).....	47
Williams Holding Co. v. Pennell, 86 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1936).....	40, 41
Williams v. McKeithen, 939 F.2d 1100, 1105 (5th Cir. 1991)	7, 27, 31
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 291 (1980).....	63

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §503(b)(3)(D)..... 53, 54

11 U.S.C. 503(b)(4)..... 53

12 U.S.C §1821(c) 33

18 U.S.C. § 401 41, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1654..... 71

28 U.S.C. §§1292(a)(1) and (2) 17

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... 73

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... 73

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 73

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(a)(1)..... 30

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(b)(1)(A) 66

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(b)(1)(B) 30

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(b)(2)..... 30

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(c)..... 31

Fed.R.Civ.P. 7..... 49
